

Pradeep Kumar Versus State of Himachal Pradesh

Cr. Appeal No.41 of 2024

25.04.2024 **Present:** Mr. Parmod Thakur and Mr. Abhishek Nagra, Advocates, for the appellant/accused.

Mr. J.K. Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the respondent.

Reply to the application has been filed.

Learned State Counsel opposes the prayer for suspension, in view of the mandate of law in case of **Om Prakash Sahni versus Jai Shankar Chaudhary & anr.** (2023) 6 Supreme Court Cases 123, decided on 02.05.2023.

Learned counsel(s) for the petitioner prays for time to have a re-look into the issue.

List the matter in **3rd week of May**, as prayed for.

April 25, 2024
(Shivender)

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge